MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838.

Chapter 465.

AN ACT to incorporate the Mattanawcook Steam Navigation Company.

Approved March 21, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled. That Alexander Cooper, William Cooper, Charles Cooper corporators. and James N. Cooper, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they are hereby constituted and made a body corporate and politic by the name of the Mattanawcook Steam Navigation Company; and by that Corporate name. name may prosecute and defend suits at law, and have and use a common seal, with power to purchase May hold in perand hold personal estate to the amount of twenty-five sonal thousand dollars, for the purpose of building and plying steam boats on the Penobscot river, between Bangor and Mattawamkeag Point; and said corporation shall have power to sell and dispose of their property Powers, &c. or any part thereof, and also to make and enforce bylaws and regulations for the convenient management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the State; and said company shall have and may exercise all the powers and privileges usually granted to similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first Mode of calling meeting of the corporation may be called by any two of the persons named in this Act by giving reasonable

notice of the time and place of such meeting.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That nothing here no exclusive in contained shall in any way be considered as pre-right granted. venting any other persons from navigating said river by the use of steam or otherwise.

Chapter 466.

AN ACT to change the name of Manson Woodcock.

Approved March 21, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Manson Woodcock of Sidney be allowed to take the name of Manson Woodman.